BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 Tel. No. (415) 554-5184 Fax No. (415) 554-5163 TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

MEMORANDUM

Date:	March 19, 2021
То:	Regina Dick-Endrizzi, Director, Office of Small Business/Small Business
	Commission
From:	Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
Subject:	Urging the Establishment of a Special Advisory Committee on Federal Stimulus Spending for Small Business (File No. 210122)

On February 9, 2021, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 061-21, sponsored by Supervisor Matt Haney (File No. 210122, Urging the Establishment of a Special Advisory Committee on Federal Stimulus Spending for Small Business); enacted on February 19, 2021.

Attached please find a copy of the Resolution for your Department's information and consideration.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Office of the Clerk of the Board at (415) 554-5184.

 Members of the Board of Supervisors; Supervisors Matt Haney, Shamann Walton, Hillary Ronen, Dean Preston
Dominica Donovan, Office of Small Business/Small Business Commission Sophia Kittler, Mayor's Liaison to the Board of Supervisors
Andres Power, Mayor's Policy Director
Rebecca Peacock, Mayor's Office

[Urging the Establishment of a Special Advisory Committee on Federal Stimulus Spending for 1 Small Business] 2 Resolution urging the Office of Small Business and the Small Business Commission to 3 establish a Special Advisory Committee on federal stimulus spending to create a 4 citywide plan for how federal stimulus funds may support the small business sector 5 and to submit a proposed citywide federal stimulus spending plan for small 6 businesses. 7 8 WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, the State of California, and the 9 United States of America have declared states of emergency in response to the COVID-19 10 pandemic, which has claimed the lives of over 300,000 Americans and caused illness in more 11 than 16 million more; and 12 WHEREAS, On December 4, 2020, due to an alarming increase in COVID-19 cases, 13 test positivity rates, and hospitalizations, the City joined Bay Area counties in preemptively 14 adopting the State's Regional Stay at Home Order, which came into effect on December 6, 15 2020, and, among other services and facilities, mandated closures of outdoor recreation 16 centers; outdoor museums, zoos, and aquariums; outdoor and indoor personal care services; 17 18 and outdoor dining; and 19 WHEREAS, As of December 14, 2020, the City has counted 18,645 positive cases of and 167 deaths due to COVID-19; and 20 WHEREAS, The measures required to slow the spread of COVID-19 and minimize the 21 loss of life have also resulted in severe economic impacts for the City's small business sector: 22 and 23 WHEREAS, The United States Congress is expected to imminently pass an economic 24 stimulus package which may include significant State and local funding; now, therefore, be it 25

1	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges the Office of Small Business and the
2	Small Business Commission to establish a Special Advisory Committee on Federal Stimulus
3	Spending to create a Citywide plan for how Federal stimulus funds may support the small
4	business sector; and, be it
5	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges the Special Advisory
6	Committee be comprised of no more than six members, including: a representative from the
7	Mayor's Budget Office, a representative from the Board of Supervisors, the Chief Economist,
8	the City Controller, a representative from the Office of Economic and Workforce Development,
9	and a representative from the Small Business Commission; and, be it
10	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges the Special Advisory
11	Committee submit a proposal for a Citywide Federal Stimulus Spending Plan for Small
12	Businesses to the Board of Supervisors by March 1, 2021.
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	



City and County of San Francisco Tails

Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 210122

Date Passed: February 09, 2021

Resolution urging the Office of Small Business and the Small Business Commission to establish a Special Advisory Committee on federal stimulus spending to create a citywide plan for how federal stimulus funds may support the small business sector and to submit a proposed citywide federal stimulus spending plan for small businesses.

February 09, 2021 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 210122

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 2/9/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Cr Chy A Go

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

Mayor

2/19/21

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without her approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

02/19/2021 Date